

No. A09-1493

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

In the Matter of Qwest's Minnesota Performance Assurance Plan (MPAP)

Minnesota Department of Commerce,

Relator,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

ALISON C. ARCHER
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. #031934X

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1408

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION

KAREN FINSTAD HAMMEL
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0253029

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
(651) 757-1248

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MPUC ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT MINN. STAT. § 16A.151 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE MPAP SERVICE QUALITY STANDARDS.	2
A. The MPUC Erroneously Argues that the MPAP is not Subject to Minn. Stat. § 16A.151 Because it is Primarily Under the FCC’s Jurisdiction.....	2
B. The Terms of the MPAP are Subject to Minnesota Law.	6
C. The Fact that Qwest was not Required to Propose the MPAP does not Alter Application of Minn. Stat. § 16A.151 to its Terms.	8
D. The MPUC has Failed to Establish that Minn. Stat. § 16A.151 does not Apply to the Money It Recovers for Service Quality Noncompliance that is Deposited By Qwest in the Tier 2 Special Fund	8
II. THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW OR TO EXPLAIN ITS DEVIATION FROM PRIOR DECISIONS INVOLVING DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS FOR NONPERFORMANCE OF SERVICE QUALITY STANDARDS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>In re Qwest's Wholesale Serv. Quality Standards</i> , (“ <i>Qwest's WSQ Standards IP</i> ”) 702 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. 2005).....	6, 12
<i>In re Review of 2005 Annual Automatic Adjustment of Charges for All Elec. and Gas Utils.</i> (“ <i>2005 AAA Charges</i> ”) 768 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 2009).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Qwest's Wholesale Serv. Quality Standards</i> , 678 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) (“ <i>Qwest's WSQ Standards I</i> ”); <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 702 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. 2005) (“ <i>Qwest's WSQ Standards IP</i> ”).....	5
<i>Minnesota Mining and Mfg. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 175 (Minn. 1980).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Spurck v. Civil Serv. Bd.</i> , 226 Minn. 253, 32 N.W.2d 583 (1948).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(3) (2008).....	5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 271.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 271(c)(2)(B).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(6)(A).....	3, 5
47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(3)(C).....	3

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 161.151.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 237.461 (2008).....	12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1) (2008).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 16A.151.....	<i>passim</i>

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

In the Matter of Qwest’s WSQ Standards, Docket No. P-421/AM--00-849, Order Accepting Affidavit and Adopting Partial Stay (Feb. 17, 2004 (“*February 2004 Order*”))..... 6

In the Matter of Qwest Corporation’s Alternative Form of Regulation (AFOR) Plan, Docket No. P-421/AR-97-1544, Order Amending Plan (Aug. 4, 2005); and Order on Reconsideration (Jan. 20, 2006)..... 14

In the Matter of Qwest’s Minnesota Performance Assurance Plan (MPAP), Order On Reconsideration Amending Performance Assurance Plan, MPUC Docket Nos. P-421/AM-01-1376; P-421/AM-00-849 (Nov. 26, 2002)..... 7

In the Matter of Qwest’s WSQ Standards, Docket No. P-421/AM-00-849 10

In the Matter of the Application by Qwest Communications Intl., Inc. for Authorization to provide In-Region, InterLATA Servs. in the States of Colorado, Idaho, Iowa, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, Utah, Washington and Wyoming, 17 F.C.C.R. 26303 (Dec. 23, 2002) (“*Nine State Order*”)..... 3

In the Matter of the Application by Ameritech Pursuant to Section 271 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 to Provide In-Region InterLATA Services in Michigan, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 12 F.C.C.R. 20748 (June 30, 2000) 17

In the Matter of Application by Qwest Communications Intl., Inc. for Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Servs. in Minnesota, 18 F.C.C.R. 13323 (June 26, 2003), citing *In the Matter of the Application by Ameritech Pursuant to Section 271 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 to Provide In-Region InterLATA Services in Michigan*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 12 F.C.C.R. 20748 (June 30, 2000) 17

In the Matter of USWC Alternative Form of Regulation Plan, (Untitled Order adopting recommendations of MPUC’s Consumer Affairs Office), Docket Nos. P421/AR-97-1544; P421/CI-95-648 (Oct. 23, 2003) 14

In-Region, InterLATA Servs. in the States of Colorado, Idaho, Iowa, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, Utah, Washington and Wyoming, 17 F.C.C.R. 26303 (Dec. 23, 2002) 3
